

SC 129/2024  
State Vs. Shivam Kumar Singh  
FIR No. 651/2023  
PS Sarita Vihar

**08.07.2024**

Present : Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rehman, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused produced from J/C.  
Sh. Bhagwan Jha, Ld. Counsel for accused.

Exemption request of IO SI Brham Prakash received.  
Perused. Same is allowed in the interest of justice for today only.

PW-1 Deepam Dhall examined, cross-examined and  
discharged.

PW Bipin Singh is present, but discharged unexamined at  
request of Ld. Addl. PP for State who states that the facts to be  
deposed by him are not necessary for the disposal of this case. He  
submits that the said witness may be dropped. Accordingly, **PW Bipin  
Singh is dropped from list of witnesses.**

Put up for remaining PE on 02.08.2024.

(Lovleen)  
ASJ-03 (South East)  
Saket Courts, Delhi/08.07.2024 (ds)