

63 SC 129/2024
STATE Vs. SHIVAM KUMAR SINGH
651/2023
PS Sarita Vihar

11.02.2025

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rehman, Ld Addl. PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC.
IO SI Brahm Prakash in person.

PW 5 Ct. Satish partly examined and discharged for today. **He be summoned afresh for the NDOH.**

PW Sanjay Singh is present but discharged unexamined for want of FSL result. **He be summoned afresh for the NDOH.**

It is submitted by IO SI Brahm Prakash that FSL result is still to be received.

The matter pertains to the year 2023. The exhibits were deposited in the FSL Rohini on 26.04.2024. Till date, the fate of FSL report is not known. Trial is getting delayed on account of absence of FSL results. Accused is languishing in custody. Let a court notice be issued to the DCP concerned as well as the Director, FSL, Rohini to file an explanation in this regard. Let a copy of this order be annexed alongwith the court notice.

MHC(M) be also summoned for the NDOH.

Put up again for PE on 19.03.2025.

(Lovleen)
ASJ-03 (South East)
Saket Courts, Delhi/11.02.2025(sk)