

15 SC 129/2024
STATE Vs. SHIVAM KUMAR SINGH
FIR No. 651/2023
PS (Sarita Vihar)

22.11.2025

Present: Sh. A T Ansari, Ld Addl. PP for the State.
Accused produced from J/C.
Sh. Bhagwan Das, Ld counsel for accused.
IO SI Braham Prakash in person.

Exemption request sent in by SI Praveen Kumar. Same is allowed. **He be summoned afresh for the NDOH.**

PW2 Sanjay Singh, further examined, cross examined and discharge.

Statement of accused has been recorded u/s 294 Cr. PC. **In view of the above statement recorded u/s 294 Cr.PC, Ld. Addl PP has dropped Dr. Alpana Kumari, Junior Forensic, Assistant Chemical Examiner, FSL, Rohini, Delhi.**

Issue summons to PW-5 Ct. Satish for the NDOH.

IO and MHC(M) be also summoned for the NDOH.

Put up again for PE on 05.01.2026.

(Lovleen)
ASJ-03 (South East)
Saket Courts, Delhi/22.11.2025(sk)