

SC 129/2024
STATE Vs. SHIVAM KUMAR SINGH
FIR No. 651/2023
PS (Sarita Vihar)

24.01.2026

Present: Sh. A T Ansari, Ld Addl. PP for the State.
Accused not produced from J/C in view of upcoming
Republic Day.
Sh. Vivek Singh, Ld. counsel for accused.
Mr. Mohd. Azhar, Ld. counsel for complainant.
Inspector Jeet Singh, SHO PS Sarita Vihar through VC.

As per the report received from concerned Director FSL,
the result from Ballistic Division has already been reported on
26.06.2025.

Concerned SHO is present through VC and submits that
the said result was received qua other exhibits and the report qua
firearm is yet to be received as the exhibit was returned by FSL on
07.01.2026 due to some technical objection.

It is further submitted by concerned SHO that the
firearm / jacket, post removal of technical objection, shall be sent to
FSL afresh for opinion within a week without fail. Directed
accordingly.

Post receipt of the exhibits, concerned Director FSL is requested to expedite the preparation of result as accused is in custody since 27.12.2023 and apprise this court accordingly by next date of hearing.

Copy of the order be sent to concerned Director FSL for information through concerned SHO.

Be listed for further proceedings on 17.03.2026.

Issue production warrants of accused for next date of hearing.

(Anuj Agrawal)
ASJ-03 (South East)
Saket Courts, Delhi/24.01.2026